

No. 21-1372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODY WEABER, KAREN UNGER, *and*
CHRIS FELKER,

PETITIONERS,

v.

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, COUNTY OF LEBANON,
JOSH SHAPIRO, *in his official capacity as Pennsylvania*
Attorney General, and JAMES M. DARBY, ALBERT
MEZZAROBA, *and* ROBERT H. SHOOP, JR., *in their*
official capacities as members of the Pennsylvania
Labor Relations Board,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 North Wells, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Counsel for Petitioners

September 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. This Court should correct the lower courts’
misapplication of *Janus*. 3

 A. Constitutional waiver requirements set
 forth in *Janus* apply to employees like
 Petitioners who joined the union prior
 to this Court’s decision in *Janus* 4

 B. Pre-*Janus* dues deduction authorizations
 alone are incapable of meeting the
 requirements for a valid constitutional
 waiver..... 8

II. The Third Circuit did not hold that
Petitioners’ entire case was moot and that
they lacked standing, as Respondents assert . 9

III. This case raises important issues and is an
excellent vehicle to resolve those issues..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	8
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 12
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 11
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	8
<i>Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n</i> , No. 19-16498, 2022 WL 1262015 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022).....	12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	8
<i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , No. 19-3914, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 1158, 2021 WL141609 (3d Cir. Jan. 15, 2021)	2
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8

O’Callaghan v. Napolitano,
No. 19-56271, 2022 WL 1262135
(9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022)..... 2, 12

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.,
301 U.S. 292 (1937)..... 8

*Ramon Baro v. Lake County Federation of Teachers
Local 504*,
No. 20-cv-02126, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56106 (N.D.
Ill. Mar. 28, 2022) 11

Savas v. Cal. State Law Enf’t Agency,
No. 20-56045, 2022 WL 1262014
(9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022)..... 12

Troesch v. Chi. Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1,
No. 21-1525, 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. 2021) 2
